SHA-3 Proposal: FSB
Daniel Augot, Matthieu Finiasz, Philippe Gaborit,
Stéphane Manuel and Nicolas Sendrier
Contents
1 FSB Specifications 2
1.1 Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
1.2 Detailed Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
1.2.1 Domain Extender . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

message padding
message
length
final
comp.
hash
Figure 1: The Merkle-Damg̊ard domain extender, with an additional final compression function.
The compression function of FSB uses coding theory techniques and computes the r bits
syndrome of a binary word derived from the s input bits. In practice, the output of the
compression function is simply the XOR of some cyclic shifts of a set of predefined vectors.
The padding is a standard Merkle-Damg̊ard padding and for the final compression function
we use a few rounds of Whirlpool.
We define 5 versions of FSB, each with a different output length and different compression
function parameters. They are reported in Table 1.
hash size s r
FSB160 160 bits 1 120 640
FSB224 224 bits 1 568 896
FSB256 256 bits 1 792 1 024
FSB384 384 bits 2 392 1 472
FSB512 512 bits 3 224 1 984
Table 1: Parameters for the five versions of FSB.
1.2 Detailed Description
We now give a detailed description of each of the components of FSB. In this description, the
first bit of a byte refers to the highest weight bit of this byte. The first byte of a table of bytes